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Application for a review of a premises licence or club premlises certificate
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form pleass read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure your answers
are inside the boxes and wrltten In black Ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. You may wish to
keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/IWe Anthony Dean of PUBLIC PROTECTION (insert name(s) of applicant) apply for the revlew of a
premises licence under section 51/apply for the review of a club premises certificate under

section 87. of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises descrlbed In Part 1 below (delete as
applicable)

Part 1 — Premises or club premises details

Postal address of premises or club premises, o if none, ordinance survey map reference or |
description

Regency
16 Barblcan Road

Post town York

_—['Fost code: YO10 5AA

Name of premises licence holdar or club holding club premises certificate (if known)

Mr Zhongle (Zhong Le) Chen

Part 2 — Applicant details

lam Please tick v yes
1 An interested party (please complete (A) or (B) betow)

a) A person living in the vicinity of the premises

b) A body representing persons living in the vicinity of the premises

c) A person Invalved in business in the vicinity of the premises

d) A body representing persons involved In business In the vicinity of the premises

2 Aresponsible authority (please complete (C) below) 4

3 A mémber of the club to which this application relates (please complete (A) below)



Other title

T TS QES s (for example, Rev)
Surname First namas

L i -

Please tick v Yas

| am 18 years old or over

Current postal address
if different from
premlses address

Post Town Postcode

o
Pk

Daytime contact telephone number

Emall address (optionat)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name

Address

Telephonhe number (if any)

E-mall (optionai)




{C) DETAILS OF RES LEA TCANT

Mamer-PobticProtectiorr{amttony-Bean)

Address

City of York Council
Public Protection
Hazel Court Eco Depot
York

YO10 3DS

Telephone number (if any) .
01904 551588 “

E-mail (optional)

anthony dean@york.qov.uk / public.protection@york.gov.uk m
This appllcation to review relates to the following licensing objectives(s)
Please tick one or more boxes v/

the prevention of crime and disorder ‘!
public safety \I
the prevention of public nuisance

the protection of children from harm

i

| Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guldance note 1)

| make this application on behalf of the Licensing Authorlly, City of York Gouncil (CYC), wha wish to
seek a review of the above premises licence as the Licensing Oblectives in relation to ‘prevention
of crime and disorder' and ‘public safety' have been undermined on a number of occasions.

Mr Zhongle (Zhong Le) Chen has been the prem nce holder and designated premises
supervisor (DPS) for this premises since 25 June 2015.

On two occasions CYG Licensing Officers have accompanied North Yorkshire Police (NYP) and
the Home Office Immigration Service to the premises following the recelpt of intelligence that staff

working at the premises did not have thg right to remain _Ip_f&js country and therefore did not have
the right to work in this country. wf‘ A" A0

On both occasions, on 8 September 2017 and 6 September 2019, ImmlgratioMr@#noved
people working at the premises who did not have the right to remaln in thls country.

On both occaslons CYC Licsnsing Officers recorded that the DPS was not present at the premises
and that some of the premises licence conditions were not being complied with,

North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service (NYFRS) has served notice on the premises, under the
provislons of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005, on two occasions




5 - o

guidance note 2)

Orrg-September201T-CYC tioen: ci Ly (el (e on, WOGK part in an
operation with officers from NYP and the Home Office Immigration Enforcement Team at
the premises. On arrival at the premises it was noted that the premises where open to
customers. Six people working at the premises were removed by Immigration Officers as
they did not have the right to remain in this country and therefore did not have the right to
work in this country or for illegal entry. During this visit It was noted that sleeping’
accommodation was provided on the second floor, this information was glven to
colleagues in CYC's HMO Licensing team and also to NYFRS.

Mr Zhong Le Chen was niot present when officers arrived at the premises, Helen Seflon
spoke to the duty manager, (G | S D (='so known a . Mr Chen arrived
later on during the visit and advised officers that he did not understand English very well,
$0 translated on his behalf. During the visit a number of licensing Issues were
found including the CCTV system which no one on site appeared to be able to operate,
lack of staff training in relatlon to licensing matters, no documented noise management
plan, and no notices regarding customers leaving quletly. Verbal advice was given to Mr
Chen and (P o this occasion,

On 6 September 2019 Helen Sefton took part In an operation with officers from NYP,
Home Office Immigration Enforcement Team, NYFRS, HMRC, Gangmasters and Labour
Abuse Authority and CYC Housing Enforcement Team. On arrival at the premises it was
noted that the premises was open to customers. Three people working at the premises
were removed by Immigration Officers as they did not have the right to remain in this
country and therefore did not have the right to work in this country. During this visit it was
noted that sleeping accommodation was provided on the second floor of the premises,
with some staff identifying a room as thelr bedroom. In addition decoration works were
taking place on the second floor and access routes to means of escape were
restricted/blocked,

At the request of the Fire Safety Officer (who had had to leave the premises to visit
another location), Helen Sefton aske* to test the fire alarm. The alarm activated
but could not be reset, identifying faults. Dueto this the Fire Safety Officer returned to the
premises and issued a notice under the provisions of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety)
Order 2005 to prevent use of the upper floors and sleeping on the premises.

Mr Chen was not present during this visit, the Senior Licensing Officer and Licensing
Manager spoke 1o the duty manage . It was evident to the Senior
Licensing Officerdhiat no action had been taken Tollowing the verbal advice given to Mr
Chen andﬂon 8 September 2017, as there were still a number of licensing issues
including the CCTV system which no one on site appeared to be able to operate, lack of
staff training in relation to licensing matters, no documentéd noise management plan, no

refusals register or incident report reglster, and inadequate notices regarding customers
leaving quietly.

On 24 October 2019 CYC Licensing Enforcement Officer, Nigel Woodhead, and PC Kim
Hollis carried out a further unannounced visit to the premises, to check for compliance
with premises licence conditions. Mr Chen was not present during this visit. Officers
spoke to A number of breaches of the premises licence were identified
including not belng connected, no staff records, no incident or refusals book, and
no notices asking customers to leave quietly. As a result PC Hollis served a closure notice
under Section 19 of the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001, glving the premises licence
holder and DPS seven days to rectify these matters.




On the 31 October 2019 Nigel Woodhead and PC Kim Hollis carried out an unannounced
f i - campli Sa0 : fion to the

outstanding issues. At the time of the visit all the previous conditions breaches had been
rectified and the previously served Section 19 notice was lifted.

in additlon to the above licensing matters, it is also worthy on note that on the 14 August
2018 China Regency Ltd, trading as Regency Restaurant, and Xiu Lan Chen were
prosecuted by Public Protection for three breaches of Food Safety and Hygiene
Regulations at the Barbican Road, York site.

Ms Chen pleaded guilty to all offences on behalf of both herself and China Regency Ltd at
York City Magisirates' Court on 14 August 2018. China Regency Ltd were fined £8,000,
with prosecution costs of £4,906.63 and & £170 Court Surcharge, Ms Chen was fined
£540 fine and £54 court surcharge.

Furthermore on the 19 November 2017 Tina Feng signed, on behalf of York Regency
Assaociates Ltd of 4 George Hudson Street, York, a simple caution in relation to the sale of
a knife to a person under the age of eighteen in July 2017, contrary to the Criminal Justice
Act 1988, Tina.Feng, as detailed in Nigel Woodhead's statement, was a manager of the
Regency Restaurant at 2-4 Gearge Hudson Street and took control of the premises in the
absence of the DPS Mr Chen.

A statement from Helen Sefton, Senior Licensing Officer, is attached at Appendix 1

A statement from Nigel Woodhead, Licensing Enforcement Officer, is attached at
Appendix 2

A statement from Glynn Jones, Immigration Officer at the Home Office, is attached at
Appendix 3

A copy of the summonses relating to Food Safety and Hygiene Offences are attached as
Appendix 4

A copy of the signed simple cautlon relating to'the sale of the knife to a person under the
age of eighteen is attached at Appendix 5

Please tick v yas
Have you made ah application for review relating to this premisss before?

Day Menth  Year o
If yos please state the date of that application 1 } |

If you have made representations before relating to this premises please state what
they were and when you made them

N/A




Please tick ¥ Yes

v travesentToptes o IS TormT I e s Ures 10 e TeSponsIble aulhortes and the
premises licence holder or club holding the club premises certlficate, as appropriate

® lunderstand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON
THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003

TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
APPLICATION.

Part 3 — Signatures (please read guidance note 4)

Signature of applicant or applicant's solicitor or other duly authorised agent. (See guidance
noteb). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature: 1 ™ % °
Date: 07/02/2020

Capaclty: Public Protection Manager (Investigations and Compliance)

Contact Name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated
with this applicatlon (please read guldance note 6)

Victoria Waudby
Legal Services
Station Rise

Post town: YORK N Post code: YO1 6GA .

Telephone number (if any): 01904 554350

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail your e-mail address (optional)

victorla,waudby@vork.gov.uk

This authority is under a duty to protect the public funds it administers and to this end may
use the information you have provided on this form for the prevention and detection of fraud.

It may also share this Information with other bodies responsible for auditing or administering
public funds for these purposes.



Notes for guidance

1A luu|l\)llalU=C atthort Ity fr Mud'cﬁht'bml'puﬁcc"ﬁmmi'rwscuc
authority and other statutory bodies which exercise specific functions in
the local area.

2. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing
objectives.

3. Please list any additional Information or details for example dates of
problems which are included in the grounds for review if available.

4. The application form must be signed.

5. An applicant's agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their
behalf provided that they have actual authority to do so.,

6. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about
this application.



Application for a review of a premises licence or club premises certiflcate
under the Licensing Act 2003

Appendix 1

A statement from Helen Sefton, Senior Licensing Officer



INTHE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES
LICENCE

THE LICENSING ACT 2003

FIRST WITNESS STATEMENT OF HELEN LOUISE SEFTON

I, Helen Louise SEFTON, Senior Licensing Officer of City of York Coundil,
Hazel Court, EcoDepot, James Street, YORK, YO10 3DS, make this statement
in support of an application by The Council Of The Clty Of York for a review of
premises licences, namely The REGENCY Barbican Road and The REGENCY
George Hudson Street, YORK.

1. ldeclare that the contents of this my statement are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge and belief. | make this statement in the knowledge
that it will be used in premises licence review proceedings.

2. 1 make this statement based upon the records held by the Council. The
information provided In this witness state%ﬁ?.ﬁwﬂn my own

YAl :
' "I@dge, unless expressly stated otherwise,
ole @ -

| am a Senior Licensing Officer employed by the City of York Council to
administer and enforce a wide range of licensable activities. Part of w
to inspect licensed and unlicensed premises in accordance with the Licensing

Act 2003.

On 8 September 2017 med to attend a multi-agency operation targeting
two licensed premises within the district of York. At that time | held the position
of Licensing Enforcement Officer. The operation was led by North Yorkshire

Police, also in attendance were officers from the Home Office Immigration



Enforcement Team. At 18:00 on 8 September 2017 | attended a briefing at

Fulford Road Police Statlon in York where Inspector FREAR outlined the plan
for the evening and allocated roles and responsibilities to Officers. | was to
attend the address at 16 Barblcan Road, York, YO10 5AA entering the
premises under my powers conferred under Section 179 of the Licensing Act
2003, once | had carried out my inspection at 16 Barbican Road | was then to
attend a premises at 2-4 George Hudson Street, York, YO1 6LP also under the

powers conferred by Section 179 of the Licensing Act 2003.

At 18:45 accompanied by PC BOLLAND Police Licensing Officer, North
Yorkshire Police, | entered the licensed premises known as REGENCY
Restaijrant at 16 Barbican Road, York, YO10 5AA. The restaurant was busy
with customers and staff. | identified myself as a Licensing Enforcement Officer
and spoke with the person who identified himself as the manager, he told me
his name was (D 2nd he advised his actual name was (D
@D bt preferred to be called () @MMPacvised he had been the
manager at the premises for 2 years. PC BOLLAND and | proceeded to speak
to- about the various permissions and conditions contalned within the
premises licence, issued in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. At this time
other Officers from North Yorkshire Police and the Home Office Immigration
Team proceeded to search the premises and speak with other members of
staff. We asked to see the CCTV system anc-stated that only the
business owner could aperate the system as it required a passcode which he
did not have access to. At approximately 19:25 the premises licence holder and

named Deslignated Premises Supervisor (DPS), ZHONG LE CHEN arrived at



the premises. At first he spoke with Staff members in a language | could not

understand. PC BOLLAND and | proceeded to speak with CHEN about the
llcence permissions and conditions. CHEN stated he could not fully understand
English and asked @l to interpret for him. | asked CHEN who owned the

business and he stated it was his (i) (EEEEED he further state ol

@D .- =vay in China and when asked about the CCTV system he

stated only_ could operate the CCTV system.

Both-and CHEN stated the restaurant did not stay open past midnight.
They stated that staff were trained in licensing matters but it was not
documented. | noted there were no notices displayed asking customers to leave
the premises quietly and there was no documented noise management plan.
After speaking with both gentlemen PC BOLLAND and | carried out a full
inspection of the entire premises which included the ground floor bar area,
waiting area, restaurant and kitchen. We also went upstairs to the first floor and
noted several ro;ms set up with karaokg equlpment. televisions/screens, bench
séating and gambling equipment suchﬁ*a's dicfé and éiice shakers. The first floor
had a locked room with a name plate stating ‘Reception’. CHEN provided entry
to tfﬁs rogm. Once entry was gained to this room it contained alcoholic drinks,
various items of stock, several packets of playing cards and the CCTV system,
On the second floor of the premises there were more karaoke rooms and also
bedrooms contalning bunk beds and personal effeqts. queral maore rooms on
this floor were locked via external padlocks. PC BBLLAND and | were made

aware by the Police Officer in charge that the Immigration Officers were in the



process of detaining four members of staff as they potentially did not have the

right to work in the UK

PC BOLLAND and | left: the premises at Barbicall"ROS with Pollce and
mation Officers stille‘w_\@: ﬁ_;ﬁmade our way to the second
Rremises to be visited at George Hudson Street, York. e
At approximately 20:00 on the 8 September 2017 PC BOLLAND and | attended
a prepises,, called REGENCY located at 2 ~ 4 George Hudson Mrk,
YO1 6LP. Police and Immigration Officers were already in attendance at this
premises and had already searched the premises and spoken with staff. The
premises consisted of a supemmarket to the left of the front door/entrance and
a restaurant/takeaway to the right. | was introduced to the Manager who
introduced herself as Tina FENG. FENG advised me she had worked at the
premises for 2 years, she was unable to use or view the CCTV as she did not
have the necessary permission to use the system. FENG stated staff were
trained in licensing matters but it was not documented. She stated the
Desigﬁated Premises Supervisor (DPS) was ZHONG LE CHEN. She stated the
restaurant side of the premises also had a manager but did not provide a name
for that person. She advised the premises did not open beyond 1am. | noted
that the front glass door of the premises which was also a fire exit was broken
and in need of urgent repair, one side of the door was in a locked position due
to the damage — | asked FENG to get this done as a priority as this meant the
fire escape route was effectively reduced in width by 50%. FENG was advised

that someone on site needed to be able to access the CCTV and that all staff



CCTV training must be documented. | was also informed by a Police Officer on

site that when they first attended the premises the rear fire door, which had a
push bar, was locked shut. | was made aware on the night that the Immigration

Officers had detained members of staff from this premises who potentially did

no%g,l‘]e right to worlggmsthe UiGgl do not know the specific number of staff

members g d. [ i w

L s
After the visits | reported my findings on the nigmem-'_ln the@ouncilh
Housing Eniwﬂ?t Team, GW\_-@,ommtsslon:and;.'Fl-@-W. 4

-

In the summer of 2019 | was contacted by Inspector FREAR of North Yorkshire
Police, he told me of his intention to organise another multi agency visit to both
the REGENCY premises in York, he wanted suppomhe Licensing Team.
He also advised a premises in the Selby area would be involved In the visits

and some residential addresses in York and SW#

At 16:30 on 6 September 2omnded a briefiiiit"Fulford Road Police
Station. In attendance were officers from North Yorkshire Police, HMRC, Home
Office Immigration Enforcement, the Gangmasters and Labour Abuse
Authority, North mhire Fire Authority Officers, City of York Council Housing

Enforcement Officers and several interpreters,

At 18:10 on 6 September 2019, in company of Lesley COOKE Licensing

Muat City of York Council | entered the premises known as REGENCY
Restaurant at 16 Barbican Road, York, YO10 5AA. We entered the premises



under powers conferred by Section 179 of the Licensing Act 2003. Police and

Immigration Officers were already In the premises as they had entered using

powers granted under a warrant.

| spoke with the manager of the premises (D rea! name (D
@@ o vod e his personal licence with Numbe P issued

by Manchester City Council and showing his address as (| [ D
G @R i< hovever this address needed to be
changed to (I | - \iscd @ to contact

Manchester City Council to amend his licence ASAP. | reminded-that
we had met 2 years earlier, he advised me he had left his job at the premises
shortly after September 2017 but had recently returned. | sat in the walting area
of the restaurant with-and went through the conditions on the premises
licence whilst the Officers from the other agencies carried out the inspections
and interviews with staff (i flstated he was not the DPS at the premises
that was Mr CHEN. He stated CHEN was not often at the premises but was in
regular contact with (il and did call -when he needed to. Whilst
going through the conditions on the premises licence several breaches were
identified as follows; ( the corresponding condition appears in brackets)

The CCTV system was running 36 minutes behind (7). (i} had no idea
how many days the CCTV recordings were kept (5). Staff were trained verbally
how to lawfully operate the CCTV but this training was not documented (16, 18
and 18). There was no refusals register or incident report register (20, 21, and
22). There were no notices asking customers to leave quietly (23). -

stated the premises closed before midnight and therefore they do not use door



staff at any time. There was no evidence of a noise management plan on site

ToT WS Tere eVItence of one belng submitted to the Licensing Authonty (35).
| produce a copy of the Part A of the premises licence including the conditions

as Exhibit HLS/1.

o

Adter speaking with (Il | undertook a full inspection of the premises in
company of Lesley COOKE. On the first floor | noted a strong smell of cigarette
smoke in both the karaoke rooms and evidence of cigarette smoking (smelland
used cigarettes and ash) in the Gentleman's toilet. There were also sets of dice
and dice shakers in each karaoke room. On the second floor there was
evidence of persons sleeping in some of the karaoke rooms this included
bedding (duvets, pillows etc.), personal effects such as clothing, shoes,
toothbrushes and luggage. Some rooms on the second floor were in the
process of being renovated/decorated. Whilst | was in one of the karaoke rooms
a young white male with an Eastern EurfiiBER aécent cdine into the room, he
said he'd come to get his passport. When asked where he was sleeping he
stated it was in this karacke room. At the ground floor level | met my collleague
Nigel WOODHEAD, Licensing Enforcement Officer in the rear car park | n-ﬂ
there was evidence of a severely blocked drain at the rear entrance to the car
park which was overflowing with foul water and grease. | then met with Kevin
CAULFIELD from North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service who informed me
that due to a defect on the fire alarm system he would be issuing a Prohibition
Notice which would prohibit any persons sleeping on the premises. The Police
Officer in charge informed me that several members of staff had been detalned

and four persons had been detained for potential immigration offences.



After the inspection | reported my findings on the night to colleagues in the
Council Gambling Commission, the City of York Council Neighbourhood
Enforcement Team (regarding the blocked drain), | also contacted Manchester
City Council's Licensing Team regarding -PerSOnal Licence details.

On 4 November 2019 an application was received by#FEs@y of York Council's
Licensing Team to apply to vary the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) at
the premises known as Regency 2-4 George Hudson Street, York. | produce a
copy of the application as Exhibit HLS/2. The DPS is the person who holds
overall control and day to day management of a licensed premises, they are
also responsible for authorising the sale of alcohol. As part of the application
process the Licensing Authority must consult with North Yorkshire Police.
Enquiries were made with North Yorkshire Police who in turn consulted Home

Office Immigration Officers as to the status of the person named to be the new

DPS at the premises@iil NP

As a result Immigration Officer Glyn JONES provided a statement regarding
-and his status regarding being unable to work in the UK. The application
to vary the DPS was ultimately rejected by the Licensing Authority due to the
application being incomplete. This was confirmed in my letter dated 28
November 2019 and hand delivered to the premises address, copied to the
DPS home address and the registered office of the premises licence holder,
The letters were all hand delivered on 28 November 2019. | produce a copy of

the letter dated 28 November 2019 as Exhibit HLS/3.



| BELIEVE THAT THE FACTS STATED IN THIS WITNESS STATEMENT
ARE TRUE.

Signed:

.........................................

Dated: 4 February 2020



IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES
LICENCE

THE LICENSING ACT 2003
EXHIBIT
Copy of Premises Licence for The REGENCY 16 Barbican Road,
YORK, YO10 5AA

This is the Exhibit HLS/M referred to in the statement of Helen Louise SEFTON,
dated 3 February 2020.
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YORK

COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003
PREMISES LICENCE

Schedule 12
Part A

_;remlses licence number.
CYC - 009221

Part 1 Premises details

‘Postal address of premises: - T

16 Barbican Road

Past town: York

Post code: YO10 SAA

Telephone number: 01904 623134

Expiry date: This licence has no explry date.
Licensabie activities Sutﬁ"b“ﬁé}éd’ﬁ"ﬂfé licence: 77 LR
Live Muslc

Recorded Music

Performances of Dance

Actlvities like music/dance

Late Night Refreshment
Supply of Alcohol

The times the licence authorises the carrylng out of licensable activities:

LIVE MUSIC

Indoars

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday
10:00 - 03:30 10:00 - 03:30 10:00 - 03:30 10:00 - 03:30
Friday Saturday Sunday

10:00 - 03:30 10:00 - 03:30 10:00 - 03:30



RECORDED MUSIC

Indoors

Monday
10:00- 03:30

Friday
10:00- 03:30

Tuesday
10:00 - 03:30

Saturday
10:00 - 03:30

PERFORMANCES OF DANCE

Indoors,

Monday
10:00 - 03:30

Friday
10:00 - 03:30

Tuesday
10:00 - 03:30

Saturday
10:00 - 03:30

ACTIVITIES LIKE MUSIC/DANCE

Indoors

Monday”
10:00 - 03:30

Friday
10:00 - 03:30

Tuesday
10:00 - 03:30

Saturday
10:00 - 03:30

LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT

Indoors

Monday
23:00-03:30

Friday
23:00 - 03:30

SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Monday
10:00 - 03:30

Friday
10:00 - 03:30

Non Standard Timings for Live Muslc, Recorded Muslc,

Tuesday
23:00 - 03:30

Saturday
23:00-03:30

Tuesday
10:00 - 03:30

Saturday
10:00 - 03:30

Wednesday
10:00 - 03:30

Sunday
10:00 - 03:30

Wednesday
10:00 - 03:30

Sunday
10:00 - 03:30

Wednesday
10:00 - 03:30

Sunday
10:00 - 03:30

Wednesday
23:00 - 03:30

Sunday
23:00 - 03:30

Wednesday
10:00 - 03:30

Sunday
10:00 - 03:30

Music/Dance, Late Night Refreshment and Supply of Alcohol:

From the end of
Year's Day,

An additlonal hour on the day that B-Itish Summertime commences.

Thursday
10:00 - 03:30

Thursday
10:00 - 03:30

Thursday
10:00 - 03:30

Thursday
23:00 - 03:30

Thursday
10:00 - 03:30

Performances of Dance, Actlvities like

permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the start of permitted hours on New



The Opening Hours of the Premisas S -

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday
10:00 - 04:00 10:00 - 04:00 10:00 - 04:00 10:00 - 04:00
Friday Saturday Sunday

10:00 - 04:00 10:00 - 04:00 10:00 - 04:00

Non Standard TimIngs:

From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the start of permitted hours on Naw
Year's Day.

An addltional hour on the day that British Summertime commences.

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcahol whether these are on and/or off
supplies:

On and off the premlses

Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and small (where relevant) of holder
of premise licence:

Name: Mr Zhongle Chen
Address: 16 Barbican Road
York

YO10 5AA

Telephone number; None

Emall address: Nane

Name, address and telephone number of deslgnated premises supervisor where the
premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol:

Name: Mr Zhongle Chen
Address: 16 Barblcan Road
York

YO10 5AA

Teleghone number: None

Personal licence number and issulng authority of personal licence held by designated
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol!

Selby District Councll
LN/000006043




Annex 1 ~ Mandatory conditions
MANDATORY CONDITIONS IN RELATION TO THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

1. In accordance with sectlon 19 of the Licensing Act 2003, where a premises licence
authorlses the supply of alcohol, tha licence must include the following conditions.

2. The first condition s that no supply of alenhol may be macde under the pramlses licence -
(a) at a time where there Is no designated premises suparvisor In respect of the premises
licence, or

(b) at a time when the dasignated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his
personal licence Is suspended,

3. The second condltion Is that every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be
made or authorlsed by a person who holds & personal licence,

4. (1) The responsible person must ensure that stalf on relevant premises dao not carry out,
afrange or participate In any liresponsible promotions In relation to the premises,

(2) 1In this peragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any ane or mare of the following
activities, or substantlally similar activitles, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale
or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises - ’

(#) games or other actlvities which fequire or encourage, or are deslgned to require or
encourage Individuals to -

(1) drink a quantity of alcohal withln a time limit (other than to drink alcohal sald or supplied
on the premises before the cessation of the perlod In which the responsible person Is
authorised Lo sull or supply alcohol), or

() drink as much alcohol as possible (whather within a time lmit or otherwise);

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecifiad quantities of alcohol free of for a fixed or discounted
fee to the public or to a group defined by & partieular characteristic in a manner which carries
a siynificant risk of undermining a licensing objective; :

(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to enourage or
reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a perfod of 24 hours or less In b manner
which carries a significant risk of undermining 8 leensing ubjective;

(d) selling or supplying alcehol In assoclation with promational posters or flyers o, or In the
vicinity of, the premlsds whieh can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or
alamorlse antl-soclal behaviour oF to refer to the effects of drunkenness In any favourable
manner;

(e) dispensing alcohol diractly by one person Into the mouth of another (other than where
that ather person is unable to drink without asslstance by reason of disabllity).

5. The responsible person must ensure that free potable water Is provided on request to
customers where It Is reasonably avallable.

6. (1) The premises liconce holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an
age verlfication policy Is adopted In respect of the premises In relation to the sale or supply of
alcohol.

(2) The designated premises supervisor In relation to the premises lleenee must ensure
that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on In accortance with the age verification
policy. _

(3) The policy must require Individuals who 2ppear to the responsible person to be under
18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified In the policy) to produce on request,

before belhg served alcohol, Identification bearing thelr photograph, date of birth and elther -
(a) a holographlc mark, or
(b) an ultraviolet feature,



7. The responsible persan must ensure that —
(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks (s sold ar supplied for consumption on the
premlses (other than alcohollc drinks sold or supplled having been made up In advance ready

for sale or supply In & securely closed contalner) it Is avallable to customers In the following
measures -~

() beer or cider: Y2 pint;

() gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25mi or 35ml; and

(ill) still wine In a glass: 125ml;

(b) these measures are displayed In a menu, price list or other printed materlal which Is
avallable to customers on the premises; and

(c) where a customer does not In relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of alcohol to
be sold, the customer Is made aware that these measures are avallable.

MANDATORY CONDITION - ALCOHOL PRICING

1. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol Is sold or supplled for consumptlon on or off
the premises for a price which Is less than the permitted price,

2. For the purposes of the condltlon set out In paragraph 1 ~
(a) “duty” Is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Dutles Act 1979;

(b) “permitted price” Is the price found by applylng the formula - P = D + (D x V)
where -

(I) P isthe permitted price,

(1) D Is the rate of duty chargeable In relation to the alcohol as If the duty were charged on
the date of the sale or supply of the aicohol, and

(1) Vv Is the rate of value added tax chargeable In relation to the alcohol as If the value added
tax were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol;

(c) “relevant person” means, in relatlon to premises in respect of which there Is in force a
premises licence -

{l) the holder of the premises licence,

(1) the designated premises supervisor (If any) In respect of such a llcence, or ,

(i) the personal |lcence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohal under such a
licence;

(d) “relevant person” means, In relation to premises in respect of which there Is In force a club
premises certlficate, any member or officer of the club present on the premises In a capaclty
which enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and

(e) “value added tax” means value added tax charged In accordance with the Value Added Tax
Act 1994,

3. Where the permitted price glven by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from this
paragraph) not be a whole number of pennles, the price glven by that sub-paragraph shall be
taken to be the prica actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny.

4, (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applles where the permltted price glven by Paragraph (b) of
paragraph 2 on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on the
hext day ("the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added tax.
(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applles to sales or supplies of

alcohol which take place before the explry of the perlod of 14 days beglnning on the second
day.



Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating schedule
Licensing Objectives

Preventlon of Crime & Disorder

L. CCTV recordings will Include, as a minimum, a head and shouldars Image of each Individual
who enters the premises through the maln entrance,

Protectjon of Chlldren from Harm

2. There shall be a "Challenge 21" policy In operation at the prermises requlring any Individual
wha appears to be under the age of 21 to produce Identification to prove thal they are over
the age of 18, the sale of alcohol being refused where they are unable to do so.

3. The followlng ferms of fdentification are acceptable: photocard driving licence, valld
passport, PASS accredited ‘Proof of Age Card', any other form of Identification previously
agreed with representitives of North Yorkshire Police llcensing Unit,

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing
authorlty

1. Prior to using the karaoke rooms customers must have consumed a meal In the restaurant,
excludlng snacks.

2, Digltal olaur CCTV will be installed to cover the premises and will Include all areas to where
public have access for licensable activities and where the public can ¢onsume alcehol. For the
purpose of clarity this will [nclude all rooms and stalrways to which the public huve access for
licensable actlvitles and where the public can consume alcohal,

3. It will be maintalned, working and recording at all imes when the premises are open,
4. The recordings should be of sufficient quality to be produced In Court of other such hearing,
5. Coples of the recordings wlil be kept avallable for any Responsible Authorlty for 28 days.

6. Coples of the recordings will be made avallable to any Responsible Authority within 48hrs of
reguest. -

7. Coples of the recordings wlll display the correct time and date of the recording.

8. All off sales shall be made In sealed contalners save for those that are intended for
consumption within the bullding,

9. After 24:00hrs the only door used by members of the public to enter the premises shall be
the matn daor on to Barblcan Road, '

10. Last public entry to the premises shall be 24:00hrs. For the purpose of clarity no members
of the public will be aliowe:d entry to the premises after 24:00)rs untll the close of business
(this does nol prevent re-entry to customers who have left the venue Lo smoke).

11. After 24:00hrs customars who have left the venue to smoke shall be monitored by a Door

supervisor In a clearly demarked area at the front of the venue which will not block the
footpath.



12. Two SIA Door Supervisors shall be provided at the venue from 24:00hrs untll the close of
business, with at least one staffing the maln door on to Barbican Road.

13. The only acceptable proof of age ldentification shall be a current passport, photocard
driving licence or Identlfication carrylng the PASS logo.

14. Standard one pint capacity, half pint capacity and “high ball tumbler” drinking glasses wiil

be strengthened glass (tempered glassware) In design whereby in the event of breakage the
glass wlll fragment and no sharp edges are left. ‘

15, Drinking glasses of any type should not be allowed to enter or leave the premlses whilst
under the customers care.

16. Documented staff training will be given regarding the retall sale of alcohol, the conditlons
attached to the premises licence and the opening times of the venue.

17, such tralning (referred te In Condltion 16) wlll be refreshed and documented every 6
months.

18, Such training records (referred to In Conditlon 16) should be kept for at laast 3 years,

19, Such training records (referred to Candltion 16) wili be made avallable for Inspection upon
request by any Responsible Authority.

20. A Refusals Register and Incldent Report Register will be kept. Such documents will record
Incldents of staff refusals to underage or drunk people, as well as Incidents of any antl-social
behaviour and ejectlons from the premises,

21. Both the above documents (referred to In Condition 20) will be kapt for at least 3 years.

22. Both the above documents (referred to In Condition 20) will be avallable for Inspection
upon request by any Responslble Authority.,

23. Prominent clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exlts requesting the public to
respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and area quletly,

24, So as to ensure the Licensing Objective the preventlon of crime and disorder Is not
undermined there shail be a maximum capaclty of 100 persons of which there shall be no
more that 30 persons on the first floor and no more that 20 persons on the secqnd floor.

25. When the karaoke rooms are belng used there shall be at least ane member of staff
permanently sltuated on each floor of the venue on which the room Is belng used.

26, The member of staff shall monitor the rooms that are In use and will enter each room that
Is occupled no less than every 30 minutes.

27, The members of staff situated on the flrst and second Ffloor shall be In direct radlo link with
the Door Staff.

28, All alcohol consumed In the karaoke rooms shall be served by way of ‘walter/waltress
service,

29. No danc\ng Is to take place on the ground floor of the bullding at anytime.

30. All users of the karaoke rooms must have evidence of thelr room hire on thelr food bill as
sultable evidenca of food purchase,



31. All doors and windows shall be closed during regulated entertalnment or, when
entertalnment Is not provided, after 23:00hrs each night (except for Ingress and egress).

32, A direct contact number for the duty manager shall be made avallable to resldents living in
the vicinity .of the premises on request.

33, The use of external areas shall be restricted to 10:00hrs - 23:00hrs each day. After this

time, customers shall only be permitted at the front of the property, fronting onto Barblcan
Road, for the purpose of smoking.

35, A detalled nolse management plan shall be devised prior to the premises operating. The
plan should be submitted and agread by the local licensing authority to thelr reasonable
satlsfaction prior to its implementation, 1t shall show how nearby residential properties will be
protected from nalse generated at the premises, The agreed noise management plan shall be
implemented at all times during regulated entertalnmait,

Annex 4 - Approved Plan - plan Number BR.(16)/01

For and on behalf of Date: 28/09/2005

The Director of Communities 25/06/2015 (Transfer and DPS Varlation)
& Neighbourhoods

Licensing Servicas Phone: 01904 552512

Hazel Court EcoDepot Fax: 01904 551590

James Street Emall: licensing.unit@york,gov.uk

York

Y010 3DS Website: www.yark.gov.uk/licensing



IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES
LICENCE

THE LICENSING ACT 2003

EXHIBIT '
Copy of Application to Vary the Designated Premises Supervigor at The
REGENCY, 2-4 George Hudson Street, YORK, YO1 6LP

This is the Exhlbit HLS/2 referred to in the statement of Helen Louise SEFTON, dated
3 February 2020.



H(HS’LZ, g PR

PP v o CITY OF YORK COUNGIL
YOR K Licensing Services, Hazel Court EcoDepot, James Street, York, Y010
couNCil 308

Appllcation to vary a premises llcancs to speclfy an Individual as deslgnated
promlses supervisor under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guldance notes at tha end of the forim.
If you are comipleling this form by hand please write lagibly in block capitals, In all

cases ansure that your answers are inslde the boxes and wriltan In black Ink. Use

additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish lo keep a copy of the completed form for your racords.

Uwe JTHONG LE CWENS
(full nama(s) of premises llcence holder)

being the premises licance holder, apply to vary a premises licence to specify

the Individual named In this application as the pramisas supervisor under
seclion 37 of the Licensing Act 2003

Premlses liconce number

[CNC-Oemy — —

Part1-Premises detalls B
Postal address of pramises or, [f none, ordriance survey map raferance or
descriptlon

Recency
20-L GecRge  HUDXN  STREET,

Post town a— [ Post code (if known)
NORK Nol 6LP

“Description of premises (pléase read guidance nole N o

CHINESE RESTAURANIT %  SUPERNARKET




Part 2

Full name of proposed designatad pramises supervisor

Natlonallty
CHINESE

Place of birth
CHINA

Date of biii |

] ?’Bi‘érﬁ’lﬁ"lﬂléenoaﬂhuMher'ﬁﬂ:b&a}lﬁ
issuing authorlty of that licence {If an

deslgnated premises supeiisor and

Full name of existing aeiiigﬁ"a‘tgd"b?e:*ﬁlé?s_iﬁpém}ﬂ LR

—ZHONG LE CHEN

Pleasa tick yos

| would lika this application to have Immedinte sffect under &
sectlon 38 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Please read guidance note 2)
I have enclosed the premises flcence or relevant part of it g

(If you have not enclosed the premises lIcence, or relevant part of It, please glve
reasons why not)

Reasons why | have falled 16 encloss i premises liconce of relevant part of ii

~ Please tick yes
| have made or enclosed payment of the fee

¥ 1 will give & copy of thls application lo the chief oificor of polica
(Please read Guidance nole 3)

* | have enclesed the consent form compleled by the proposed premlses
supervisor

bd
A
* Thave'enclosed the promises licence, or relevant part of |t or explanation Ef

* | will nolify the existing promises supervisor (if any) of this application
(Please raad guldance note 4)

* lunderstand that If | do not comply with the above réquirements my v
application will be rejected

&

See detalls of Lieenslng Act 2003 statutory fees:
2

www.vnrkgj(w.ukJLlcuns[nq.i\c!20035la!utmvl’qu




IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 168 OF THE LICE

R
RECKLESSLY MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN - ATION.
THOSE WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A
FINE OF ANY AMOUNT,

IT 18 AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 248 OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1871 FOR A PERSON TO
WORK WHEN THEY KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE
DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF THEIR IMMIGRATION BTATUS.

THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT A VALID LEAVE TO ENT
UK OR AN ADULT WHO |18 BUBJECT TO CONDITIONS WHIGH WOULD /
PERSON FROM TAKING UP EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A CIWVIL. PENALTY UNDER
SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION, ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND, PURSUANT
TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME'ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO
SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE
EMPLOYEE S DISQUALIFIED BY VIRTUE . A ]

E

Part 3 - Slgnatures (please read guidance note 5)

Bignature of applicant or applicant's sollcltor or other duly authorised agent

(See guidance note 6), I€ slgning on behalf of the applicant please state In what
capacity.

Slgnature e

R EER A ay

oo 95 lolama

---------------------- R A T LN e T T T LT T T e

G DANAGER

SRERE N rr e P TR RVIRRN P €001 vy 1 LSRR e A e s e a e e

For Jolnt applicants signature of 2" applicant 2" applicant's sollcltor or other
authorlsed agent (please read guldance note 7). If signing on behalf of the
applicant please state in what capacity,

Signature

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Capacity

Bikdaavay A R L R R P R T R P TR IIN



Contacl namo (wham not pravlouaiy glvon} and posml address for

204148134 41 Dokt | \PIURGE read guldance note 8)

| REGENCN™

2 GEORAE (HUDEN  STREET
Post ‘OWQJOQ_\Q\ | .
 Telaphone hombet (if ﬂny]' iny)" ) R

fyou would profer us 1o correspond wllu vou by o-mn!‘l your a-mall addioss |
(aptlonal)




YORK Licensing Services, Hazel Court EcoDapot, James Streat, York, Y010
3ps :

COURE|

Cansent of Indlvidual to belng specified as premises supervisor

.-'{;.r.h: neme of prospective premises suporvisor]

of

e oeldeoss of prospuctive premises supsnisor

hereby conflrm that | glve my consent to be specliied as the designated premises
supervisor in relation to the application for

AR CATION . To. NARM . DR

{type ofapplloatfon}' T T
by
{name of applivent)
_ o e
relating to  premises lloence CNC -0S2a37
[numbor of existing licence, if any]
far

SEQENCN . 21 GEORAE. HUDSE) BTRECT, YORK,

fname and sddiross of premisas to which the application relates] UM A



Guldance notes

——

1
2,

8.

il
+ Describe the premises. For example (ho lype of prermilges It |s,

An application to vary the premise

3,8

Suparvisar may be givon immet ST eara 5o neme hea

recelved by the licensing authority) If the premises licence hajder requests Il at the time
he makes an application under Section 37. Seclion 38 enables the holder of a
premisos licence to conllnue the supply of aleahol If, for example, the existing premises
supavisor Is suddenly Indisposed or unable to work, If the application Is rejacted, the
lieence reverts to tha form it look beforo the application was made,

Atull copy of the application form must be sont to the chlof officel(s) of poliee for tha
police area(s) in which (he pramises are situstod. The notloe should stale Whather
section 38 of thal Act (circumstances I which seclion 37 application glven Interirn
affect) applies to e applicalion,

Section 37(4)(b) of the Licensing Act 2003 requires the premises licence holder to
notify the exisling designated premises supervisor (i any) about this applicatian, |l is
sulficlent for the licenses Lo (nform the existing pramises supeivisor In wriling, without
the need 1o share the Specific detulls of the application, Tha notice should slale
whether section 38 of that Act (cireumstances In which section 37 application glven
Interim effact) applies to he application,

The appllication form must be signed, c
An-applicant's agont (for examplo selicitor) may sign the form on thelr behalf provided
that thay have actual authority to da so,

Where Ihare Is more than one applicant, both applicants or thelr tespective agents
fust sign the applicatlon form, ‘

This Is the address which ve shall uge 10 correspond with you about this applicatjon.



and any premises licence to be granted or varlad In respect of this appllcation made by

concserning the supply of elcohol at

\C
L6

DEOENCL, QK. GECRAC. HUON, SRATAOR
el

[name and address af premises 1o which application relates)
| also confirm that | am entitled to work in the Unlited Kingdom and am applylng for,

Intend to apply for or currently hold a personal licence, detalls of which | set out
below,

Personal llcence number

{insert paraonal licence number, If any}

Personal licence issuing authotity

LHEEDS QT COUNCIL. .

cassreannme ane L L L LIz T

finaert name and address and felephione numbar of petsonal ficence lssuing authorlly, if any]

Slghed

o (psese prn) o | Eal—

Deto a5 o] 19



IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES
LICENCE

THE LICENSING ACT 2003

EXHIBIT
Copy of Letter dated 28 November 2019

This Is the Exhiblt HLS/3 referred to in the statement of Helen Louise SEFTON, dated
3 February 2020.



CITY OF

Economy and Place

COUNCIL Eco Depot

s,

Hazel Court
York
YO10 3D8
Mr Zhong Le Chen
21a Blake Street Tel: 01804 552422
York E-mall:  licensin rk.gov.uk
YO1 8QU e

Ask for:  Helen Sefton
Qurref:  cyc 63037

Delivered by hand 28 November 2019

Dear Sir

Licensing Act 2003
The Regency, 2-4 George Hudson Street, York

| am writing to you as the premises licence holder at the above address
and further to receipt of an application to vary the Desighated Premises
Supervisor (DPS) mads In accordance with Section 37 of the above Act.

My oolleague Mr Woodhead wrote to you on 13 November 2019 to
advise that we were not in a position to proceed with this application.
Furthermore the Licensing Authority has not recelved the original
premises licence as required by Section 37 (3), (b) of the Act.

| would like to speak to both you and your proposed new DPS Mglllp
*about this application. We have made attempts to call and

email you in addition to the hand delivered letters but so far no contact
has been made. You are therefore invited to attend an informal interview

at the City of York Council Hazel Court, Eco Depot, James Street, York,
YO10 3DS.

! would be grateful If you could contact me on 01904 552422 or via the
email address above to arrange a mutually beneficial date for that
Interview. If | do not hear from you within 14 days we will be following this
up by making visits to the premises to resolve this matter.

Yours sincerely

Helen Sefton
Senior Licensing Officer

www.york.gov.uk
Director: Neil Ferris RS LS, Public Protection



Canwvin:
“p, Wy

¢ North Yorkshire Police Licensing Team, via emall

* MrZhong Le Chen, 2-4 George Hudson Street, York YO1 6LP
R SR
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Appilication fog review of a premises licence or club premises certificate
under the Licensing Act 2003

Appendix 2

A statement from Nigel Woodhead, Licensing Enforcement Officer



IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION EQOR A REVIEW-OF-A-PREMIGES

LICENCE

THE LICENSING ACT 2003

WITNESS STATEMENT OF Nigel Philip Woodhead

[, Nigel Philip Woodhead the Licence Enforcement Officer of City of York
Council, Eco Depot, Hazel Count, York, make this statement in support of an
application by The Councll Of The City Of York for a review of a premises

licence, namely Regency Restaurant, George Hudson Street, York and
Regency Restaurant, Barbican Road, York

1. ldeclare that the contents of this my statement are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge and bellef. | make this statement In the knowledge
that it will be used in premises licence review proceedings.

2. I make this statement based upon the records held by the Council. The
information provided in this witness statement Is within my own

knowledge, unless expressly stated otherwise.
3.

| 'am the Licence Enforcement Officer for the City of York Council and part of
my duties are to enforce all legislation with premises licensed by this authority
under the Licensing Act 2003.

Inthe su‘mmer of 2019 | was asked by the Senior Licensing Officer Helen Sefton
to assist in a multi agency visit to two premises in York by the name of Regency.
About 16.30hrs on Friday 6% September 2019 | attended a briefing at Fulford
Road Police Station, In attendance were officers from North Yorkshire Police,

HMRC, Home Office Immigration Enforcement, The Gangmasters and Labour



Abtse-Authority-North-Yorkshire-Fire-Authority OfficersCy oY ork Couneh

Housing-Enforcemment officers and-saverat IeTpreters.,

About 18.00hrs the same day | attended at the Regency Restaurant and
Supermarket at 2-4 George Hudson Street, York. Also In attendance were
officers from HMRC, Immigration and North Yorkshire Police. Two Interpreters
waere also in attendance. Once inslde the premise | spoke to the female
manager named as YAN FENG. Ms FENG also goes by the name of 'Tina'.
The Premise Licence Holder (PLH) and Designated Premise Supervisor (DPS)
ZHONG LE CHEN was not present.

| took 'Tina' to a table to go through the condlitions on the Premise Licence.
Whilst speaking to her she was constantly fooking around and trying to use her
mobile phone and told not to by the police as well as looking at a CCTV monitor
which showed various areas of the premises. Several breaches of the
conditions were identified as follows with the number of the condition appearing
in brackets

(2)The CCTV was displaying wrong time and date

(8) Yan Feng is the only person who can download footage

(7) There is no documented staff training

(9) There Is no incident boolk/refusals register

(16) No notices asking the public to leave quistly

Throughout my dealings with her she was very un co-operative and wouldn't
say much to me. She was then spoken to by Immigration and HMRC.

I can pfoduce a copy of Part A of the premise licence as an exhibit marked

NPW/1,



I'then walked round the premises including going into the lii8Ment under the

supermarkel part of the pretses whore Lsaw-thattwo-potice officors-trr oyt

several suitcases containing fem* clothing along with paperwork that
appeared to be in Chinese and also unsigned letters from the University of York.
About 19.30hrs | was then called to the Regency Restaurant on Barbican Road,
York whére I met up with my colleagues, Lesley COOKE (Licensing Manager)
and Helen SEFTON. | noted near the entrance to the premises from th&r
park there was a blocked draln which was overflowing with fowl water and
grease. | went up onto the first floor where the karaoke rooms were and found
a strong smel| of ciga%:@mqking a8 well as used cigarettes and ash in a
basin on the floor of the gent's toilet. There were also sets of dice and dice
shakers in each karaoke room.

I went ipto the kitchen where the fire alarm was being tested and noted that
there was a large amount of water on the floor which was flowing out of the
bottom of a kitchen unit.

Kevin CAULFIELD from North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue service was testing

the alarm with a Chinese male I now know to be the Manager ~
whose real name Is — The Fire Officer informed us that due

to a defect on the fire alarm system he would be isollB"8 prohibition notice
which would prohibit any persons from sleeping on the premises.

About 11.15hrs on Thursday 24" Qctober 2019 In company with the North
Yorkshire Police Licensing Officer Pc Kim HOLLIS we attended at The Regency

Restaurant on George Hudson Street, York for the purpose of carrying out a

routine inspection, The manager YAN FENG was not present and nelth@igas

the PLH and DPS ZHONG LE CHEN. WE spoke to another female who gave



her name as @ She said that she was In charge and on going through

the-eenditions-of-ficence-it-wasToted-thatthe S Coramons Wars being
breached as of my 6" September visit. Ms.said that did not know how to work
the CCTV system. As a result of the Inspaction Pc HOLLIS issued the premises
with a Section 18, Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 closure notice giving
the premises seven days 1o rectify the breaches. This was clearly explained to
Ms @and she signed the notice.

About 12.10hrs the same day again with Pc HOLLIS we attended at the
Regency Restaurant on Barbican Road, York, again to carry out a routine
Inspection. We spoke with the manager (i P The PLH and DPS
ZHONG LE CHEN was not present. it was seen when the top floor of the
premises were checked that saveral males were resldent in bedrooms who
appeared to be of Eastern European descent. Detalls of the males were
obtained by Pc HOLLIS. They stated that they were not employed by the
restaurant. On checking the karaoke rooms the dice and dice shakers were still
in situ. Several breaches of the licence conditions were noted including the fact

thaMas not connected, no staff paper records, no incident/refusals

book and no notices asking for customerstises quietly. Pc
HOLLIS then issued (iJfJJ§ with a Section 19, Griminal Justice and Police Act

2001 closure notice giving the premises seven days to rectify the breaches
which he duly signed.

At 10.30hrs on Thursday 31% October again with Pc HOLLIS we attended at
The Regency Restaurant on George Hudson Street where we again spoke with
@D \ciher YAN FENG or PLH and DPS ZHONG LE CHEN were

present. All the condition breaches had been rectified apart from the fact that



the CCTV system Wﬁﬂwwmmdm

were a ﬁfn iSSLl i i " nad Dol bl Dk
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notice by Pc HOLLIS glving them another seven days to rectify the CCTV fault.
About 12.15hrs the same day again with Pc HOLLIS we attended at the
Regency Restaurant on Barbican Road where we spoke with -

-lt was noted that all the licence conditions were now being applied with

and the Section 18, Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 notice was lifted.
On Monday 4" November 2019 the Licensing office recelved an Application to
vary a premises licence to specify an indlvidual as designated premises
supervisor under the Licensing Act 2003. The application was in the name of
Zhong Le Chen and was for the Regency premises at 2-4 George Hudson
Street, York, YO1 6LP.

The new DPS who had signed the necessary consent form was to be a (il

. o : P - - - ooona
licence (NG '<:cd by Leeds City Council,

The application was copled and sent to the North Yorkshire Licensing Office at

Fulford Road, York.

As a result of information then received | wrote a letter to ZHONG LE CHEN

stating ;hat we couldn't accept the application over problems with -
- right to work in this country. This was hand delivered to both 2-

4 George Hudson Street and the PLH address at 21a Blake Street, York, YO1

8Q4J. | can produce a copy of this letter as NPW/2

I BELIEVE THAT THE FACTS STATED IN THIS WITNESS STATEMENT
ARE TRUE.



Signed

Dated 2 January 2020

)

ST M N

[
*
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TN"THEMATTER OF AN APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES
LICENCE

THE LICENSING ACT 2003

=

EXHIBIT
Copy of Premise Licance for Regency Restaurant, 2-4 George Hudson
Street, York

This Is the Exhlbit NPW/1 referred to in the statement of Nigel Philip
Woodhead, dated 2™ January 2020.



Postal address of premises:

Post town; York

COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003
PREMISES LICENCE

Schedule 12
Part A

Part 1 Premises details CYC - 053937

Premises licence number

2-4 George Hudson Street
York

Post code: YO1 6LP

Telephone number: 01904 623656

Expiry date: This licence has no expliry date.
Licensable activities authorised by the licence:
Recorded Music

Late Night Refreshment
Supply of Alcohol

RECORDED MUSIC

Indoors’

Monday Tuesday Wednesday
10:00 - 24:00 10:00 - 24:00 10:00 - 24:00
Friday Saturday Sunday

10:00 - 03:30 10:00 - 03:30 10:00 - 24:00

Thursday
10:00 - 24:00




LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT

Indoors

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday
23:00 - 24:00 23:00 - 24:00 23:00 - 24:00 23:00 - 24:00
Friday Saturday Sunday

23:00 - 03:30 23:00 - 03:30 23:00 - 24:00

SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday
10:00 24:00 10:00 24:00 10:00 24:00 10:00 24:00
Friday Saturday Sunday

10:00 - 03:30 10:00 - 03:30 10:00 - 24:00

The Opening Hours of the Premises o -

OPENING HOURS

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday
10:00 24:00 10:00 24:00 10:00 24:00 10:00 24:00
Friday Saturday Sunday

23:00 - 03:30 23:00 ~ 03:30 10:00 - 24:00

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these

supplies:

On and off the premise

Part 2

Name,_ (re_gi_sterad_)"adil;esg, tél_a_pl;t;le number and email (whére reTeVéﬁt) of holder

of premise licence:

Name: Mr Zhongle Chen
Address; 21a Blake Street
York
Y01 8QJ

Telephone number: 07477030338

Emall address: service@ukregency.com

are on and/or off




premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol:

Name: Mr Zhongle Chen
Address: 21a Blake Street
York
YO1 8Q)

Telephone number: 01757 705101

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated
premises supervisor where the premises licance authorises for the supply of alcohol:

Selby Distrlct Councll
LN/000006043

Annex 1 — Mandatotry conditions
MANDATORY CONDITIONS IN RELATION TO THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

1. 1In accordance with section 19 of the Licensing Act 2003, where a premises licence
authorises the supply of alcohol, the licence must include the following conditions.

2. The first condition is that no supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence -
(a) at a time where there is no deslgnated premises supervisor in respect of the premises
{lcence, or

(b) at a time when the deslgnated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his
persanal licence fs suspended,

3. The second condltion Is that every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be
made or authorised by a person wha holds a personal licence.

4. (1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out,
arrange or participate in any Irresponsible promotions In relation to the premises.

(2) In this paragraph, an Irresponslble promotion means any one or more of the following
actlvitles, or substantially simllar actlvities, carrled on for the purpose of encouraging the sale
or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises —

(a) games or other actlvitles which require or encourage, or are designed to requlire or
encourage Individuals to - ,

(1) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or supplied
on the premises before the cessation of the period in which the responsible person is
authorlsed to sell or supply alcohal), or

(i) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwlse);

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohal free or for a fixed or discounted
fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic In a manner which carrles
a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;

(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or
reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less In @ manner
which carries a significant rlsk of undermining a licensing objective;




(d) selling or supplying alcohol in assoclation with promotional posters or flyers on, or In the

vicinlty of, the premlses which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or
glamorlse anti-soclal behavlour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness In any favourable
manner;

(e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person Into the mouth of another (other than where
that other person Is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability).

5. The responsible person must ensure that free potable water Is provided on request to
customers where It [s reasonably avallable,

6. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age
verification paolicy Is adopted In respect of the premises In relatlon to the sale or supply of
alcahol,

(2) The deslgnated premises supervisor In relation to the premises licence must ensure
that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carrled on In accordance with the age verification
policy.

(3) The policy must require indlviduals who appear to the responsible persan to be under
18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to praduce on request,
before being served alcohal, identlficatlon bearing their photograph, date of birth and either —
(a) a holographic mark, or
(h) an ultraviolat feature.

7. The responsible person must ensure that -
(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks Is sald or supplled for consumption on the
premises (other than alcohalic drinks sald or supplied having been made up In advance ready

for sale or supply in a securely closed contalner) It is available to customers In the following
measures -

(i) beer or cider: ¥z pint;

(1) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25m! or 35ml; and

(1) stlll wine in a glass; 125ml;

(b) these measures are displayed Iin a menu, price Iist or other printed material which is
avallable to customers on the premises; and

(c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of alcohol to
be sold, the customer is made aware that these measures are available.

MANDATORY CONDITION - ALCOHOL PRICING

1. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumptlon on or off
the premises for a price which is less than the permitted price.

2. For the purposes of the condition set out In paragraph 1 -
(a) “duty”Is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979,

(b) “permitted price” is the price found by applylng the formula — P = D + (D x V)
where -

(1) P is the permitted price,

(i) D Is the rate of duty chargeable In relatlon to the alcohol as if the duty were charged on
the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and

(1) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable In relation to the alcohol as if the value added
tax were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol;

() “relevant person” means, In relation to premises In respect of which there is in force a
premises licence -

(1) the holder of the premises licence,
(i) the designated premises supervisor (if any) In respect of such a licence, or

(Hi)- the personal-licence -holder-who ‘makes-or authorises a-supply of aleshel under such a
licence;
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premises certificate, any member or offlcer of the club present on the premises in a capa'i‘E;
which enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and

(e) “value added tax" means value added tax charged In accordance with the Value Added Tax
Act 1994,

3. Where the permltted price glven by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (aparl from this
paragraph) not be a whole number of pennles, the price glven by that sub-paragraph shall be
taken to be the price actually glven by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny.

4. (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applles where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of
paragraph 2 on a day ("the first day”) would be different from the permitted price

on the next day (“the second day") as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value

added tax,

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplles of

alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second
day.

MANDATORY CONDITION: DOOR SUPERVISION

1. In accordance with sectlon 21 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended by section 25 Vliolent
Crime Reductlon Act 2006), where a premises licence Includes a condition that at specified
times one or more individuals must be at the premises to carry out a securlty actlvity, the
licence must include a conditlon that each such individual must -

(a) be authorised to carry out that activity by a licence granted under the Private Securlty
Industry Act 2001; or

{(b) be entitled to carry out that activity by virtue of section 4 of that Act.

2, But nothing in subsection (1) requires such a condition to be Imposed -

(a) In respect of premises within paragraph 8(3)(a) of Schedule 2 to the Private Securlty
Industry Act 2001 (c.12) (premises with premises licences authorising plays or films), or

(b) In respect of premises in relation to -

(i) any occasion mentloned in paragraph 8 (3)(b) or (c) of that Schedule (premises being used
exclusively by club with club premises certlficate, under a temporary event notice authorising
plays ot fllms or under a gaming licence, or

(li) any occasion within paragraph 8(3)(d) of that Schedule (occasions prescribed by
regulations under that Act).

3. For the purposes of this section -

(a) "security actlvity" means an actlvity to which paragraph 2(1)(a) of that Schedule applies,
and which is licensable conduct for the purposes of that Act (see section 3(2) of that Act), and

(b) paragraph 8(5) of that Schedule (Interpretation of references to an occasion) applies as It
applles In relatlon to paragraph B of that Schedule.

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating schedule
Licensing Objectives
Prevention of Crime & Disorder

1. A colour digital CCTV system shall be installed within the premises and be operational and
recording at all times when licensable activities take place.,



2, The CCTV equipment shall have constant time/date generation which must be checked on a

0Ty BaslE Tor aeclracy.

3. CCTV cameras shall be Installed to provide adequate cover of ali public areas in the
premises (excluding tollets).

4, The CCTV system must be capable of providing quality Images of good evidentlal value.
Recordings must be kept for a minimum of 28 days.

5. North Yorkshire Pollce or a Responsible Authority (as defined in the Licensing Act 2003)

may at any time request a recording. This should be complied with within 24 hours of the
request being made.

6. It is the responsibility of the management to ensure that there are sufficlent members of
staff available during the hours of operation to be able ta download evidence from the CCTV
systemn at the request of the police or responsible authority.

7. A docurnented staff training programme shall be provided to all members of staff at the
premises In respect of the:-

a) retail sale of alcohol;

b) age verification policy;

€) conditions attached to the Premises Licence;
d) permitted licensable activities;

e) the licensing objectives; and

f) opening times for the venue.

with such records belng kepl for @ minlmum of one yeai, [For the avoidance of doubt, the one

ycar period rojates to each respective entry in the log book and runs from the date of that
particular entry].

8. The premises shall operate the Challenge 25 policy for the sale of alcohol.

9. Anincldent book / refusals register will be kept at the premises and made available on
request to an authorised officer or the police which will record the following:-

a) all alcohol related crimes reported to the venue

b) any complaints received regarding alcohol related crime and disorder
c) any faults in the CCTV system

d) any refusal of the sale of alcohol

e) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service.

10. Alcohalic drinks purchased on the premises may only be taken off the premises In sealed
containers,

11. All alcahol on sales will be ancillary to a meal, sold by waitress service and for seated
consumption only,

12. The restaurant section of the premises will be securely dividable from the Supermarket
area when the Supermarket is not In use. The restaurant wlll be lald out with seating and
tables to accommodate a minimum of 40 seated patrons at any one time.

13. There shall be a minimum of one door supervisor on duty at the restaurant premlses from
23:00hrs-to-close-of-business at all times-when-open-to-the-public-8-undertaking-licensable
activity beyond 01:00hrs.



14. Where door supervisors are on duty they shall sign in and out of the premises log baok,

providing full details of thelr name and SIA number,
15. The Deslgnated Premises Supervisor shall be responsible for risk assessing the need for
additlonal door staff at the venue on days of Yark Races, on Fridays, Saturdays or bank
holldays or other locally or nationally significant events.

Public Nuisance

16. Prominent, clear and legible notices wlll be displayed at the exlt requesting the public to
respect the needs of nearby residents and to leave the premises and area quletly.

17, Deliverles of goods necessary for the operation of the business will be carried out at such a
time or in such a manner as to prevent nuisance and disturbance to nearby residents,

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing
authority

No hearing held

Annex 4 - Approved Plan

Plan Number Endorsed on the 12/08/2015

For and on behalf of Date: 10/09/2015
The Director of Communities
& Nelghbourhoods

Licensing Services Phone: 01904 552512

Hazel Court EcoDepot Fax: 01904 551590

James Street Emall: licensing.unit@york.gov,uk
York Webslte: www, york.gov.uk/licensing

Y010 3DS
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LICENCE
THE LICENSING ACT 2003

EXHIBIT .
Copy of letter sent to DPS ZHONG LE CHEN at 21a Blake Street, York

This is the Exhlbit NPW/2 refsrred to in the statement of Nigel Phillp
Woodhead, dated 2" January 2020.

R h



Economy & Place

Hazel Court EcoDepot
James Street

York
Y010 3DS
Mr Zhong Le CHEN Tel: 01904 552422
21a Blake Street Fax: 01904 551590
York Email: licensing @york.gov.uk
YO18QJ
13" November 2019
Dear Mr Chen

Licensing Act 2003
Application for Variation of Designated Premise Supervisor
Regency, 2-4 George Hudson Street, York, YO1 6LP

| am writing to you today to inform you that we cannot proceed with the proposed variation to
your Desighated Premise Supervisor at the above premises to . It has been
brought to our attention by the relevant Authorities that M doss not have the right to
work in this country and therefore his Personal Licence to supply alcohol is not valid, this

having lapsed at the time that his right to work ended or at the time that Schedule 4 of the
Immigration Act 2016 came into force.

In order to proceed we will have to receive another application and until we do you will be
remaining as the Designated Premise Supervisor unless we hear to the contrary.

Further investigations will need to be made into this matter and it may well be that we will
have to formally interview you with regard to the checks that you make on your employees

Yours sincerely

Nigel Woodhead
Licence Enforcement Officer
City of York Council

Director: Nell Ferrls www.york.gev.uk

j"__.,..andnnsw



Application for a review of a premises licence or club premises certificate
under the Licensing Act 2003

Appendix 3

A statement from Glynn Jones, Immigration Officer at the Home Office



Government Security Classification OFFIGIAL SENSITIVE |&|
Appraved for Immigration Enforcement use — April 2014

WITNESS STATEMENT

CrMMWWTmmeL s. Jj Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, 8.58

URN |GRJ lee?s'}'&duoz'o 'l'1 ‘
Statement of: Glynn Ronald JONES g NN S
Age If under 18: Over 18 (if over 18 Insert ‘over 18) Occupation: Immigration Officer

This statement (consisting of 2 (twé) page(s) each signed by me) is true to the besl of my knowledge and
beliel and | make L knowlng (hal, If it Is tendered In evidence, | shall be llable to prosecution if | have wilfully
stated in It anything whicly | know to be false, or do not belleve to be true,

SIgNature: i e nereceninianns, e e nesseon (WItHESS)  Date: 07/01/2020

Tam the person named above and I am employed by the Flome Office as an Imimigration Officer. I am currently a member
of the Arrest” Tenm Yorkshire & Humberside ICE (YHICE) based st Waterside Court, Kirkstall Road, Lecds LS4 2QB I
have been employed by the Home Office since October 2003, My position as an IMMIGRATION OFFICER grants me
access to information held on Home Oftice systesms that stores delails of enforcement visits conducted by YHICE and the

numbers of arrested persons and (heir nationalities from each of those visits,

On 10" DECEMBER 2019, T was requested to provide a summary of YHICE visits conducted to both the REGENCY, 16
BARBICAN ROAD, YORK YOI0 5AA and the REGENCY, 2-4 GEORGE HUDSON STREET, YORK YO1 6LP in
terms of breaches of the IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 (AS AMENDED), as part of on-
businesses,

going enquiries info the two

HOME OFFICE records show YHICE have conducted FIVE enforcement visits to the REGENCY, 16 BARBICAN
ROAD, YORK YO10 5AA which are recorded below,

1). 7" JUNE 2014 - 2 Chinese nationals amrested; 1 for OVERSTAYING, and 1 for ILLEGAL ENTRY (CLANDLESTINE)

(initially provided false deteils and later found to have been previously served as an ILLEGAL ENMTRANT
(CLANDESTINE)).

2). 21" MAY 2017 — 1 Chinese national arrested for WORKING TN BREACH (held extant leave with no permission to
work),

3), 8" SEPTEMBER 2017 — 6 Cliincse nationals arrested; 4 for OVERSTAYING their leave, and 2 for ILLEGAL ENTRY
(ENTRY WITHOUT LEAVE),

4). 16" MARCH 2018 - No arrcsts were made, all staff present had permission to live and work i in the United Kingdom,

5). 6" SEPTEMBER 2019 -- 3 Chinese nationals arrestcd 1 for OVERSTAYING thelr leave, | for WORKING IN
BREACH (held extunt leave with no permission to work) gnd 1 as & PERSON LIABLE TO DETENTION (previously
REFUSED LEAVE TO ENTER but granted temporary admission/bail at port following an application for leave to remain,

and subsequently failed to appear for an interview to progress their application),

Signaturediye ivaiaiisnii o SIgNature withesseg by: ..............,

[ 2014 | { Gavernment Securlty Classification OFFIGIAL SENsﬁii/E—l




L&o;arn;nen_t_Seourlty Classlfication OFFICIAL SENSITIVE 1 [ wert |

Approved for Immigration Enforranient use — April 2014

Similatly, HOME OFFICL records show YHICE have copducted THRER enforcement vigits to the REGENCY. 2-4

GEORGL IHUDSON STREET, YORK Y01 6LP which are recorded.below.

1). 7% APRIL 2017 ~ 1 Ch.iuesc tntional arrested for ILLEGAL ENTRY (ENTRY WITHOUT LEAVE).

2). 8" SEPTEMBER 2017 1 Chincsc national arrcsted for WORKING IN BREACH (held ealanl leave with no
pemission to work) )

3). 6" SEPTEMBER 2019 - 4 Chinesc nationals arrested; 1 for WORKING IN BREACI! (hekd extant leave with no
“permission to work), 1 for ILLEGAL ENTRY (VERRBAT. NECRPTION) by pro‘fid.ing informalion {0 an Entcy Clearance
Officer which was later fourid not to be true, which, if it had heen dinclosa‘d at the tiine of the upplié‘ation would have led to
the entey olearance being refused, 1 for JLLEGAL ENTRY (ENTRY WITHOUT LEAVE), and 1 for being » PERSON
LIABLE TOQ DETENTION (previously served oy un ILLEGAL ENTRANT {ENTRY WITIIOUT LEAVE) and failed to
adhete to (hoir bail conditions by failing to report to the Home Office, and warking withowl penmigsion).

This witness statement was made and completed at WATERSIDE COURT, LEEDS on 7% JANUARY 2020 at 14:15 hrs,

Signature!.......ocvien e s Signature witnessed by: .........

R L P L E L TR T PR T PR T VPP U POy

| 2014 ] Government Securlty Classification OFFICIAL SENSITIVE




Application for a review of a premises licence or club premises certificate
under the Licensing Act 2003

Appendix 4

A copy of the summonses relating to Food Safety and Hygiene Offences



SUMMONS

IN THE COUNTY OF NORTH YORKSHIRE

YORK MAGISTRATES COURT
The Law Courls, Clifford Street, York, YO1 9RE

01904 818300
CODE: 2541
ACCUSED: China Regency Ltd
Co. NUMBER: 10961793
ADDRESS: 16 Barbican Road
York
Y010 5AA

You are hereby summonsed to appear on 14 August 2018 at 10am before the
Magistrates' Court at The Law Couirls, Clifford Street, York, to answer the following
information:

ALLEGED OFFENCE:

Count 1

Thal you between 2 January 2018 and 2 March 2018 at the Regency Restaurant, 16
Barbican Road, In the City of York being a food business operator did fail to comply with a
Community provision, namely to keep food premises clean and maintained in good repalr
and condition, conlrary to Annex Il Chapter | Paragraph | and Article 4(2) of Regulation
(EC) No 852/2004 and Regulation 19 of the Food Safety and Hygiene (England)

Regulations 2013 (as amended) made under secfion 2(2) of the European Communities
Act 1972

Count 2

That you between 2 January 2018 and 2 March 2018 at the Regency Restaurant, 16
Barblcan Road, in the City of York being a food business operator did fall to comply with a
Community Provision, namely to provide washbasins with materials for cleaning hands
and hyglenic drying, contrary to Annex |l Chapter 1 Paragraph 4 and Article 4(2) of
Regulation (EC) No 862/2004 and Regulation 19 of the Food Safety and Hyglene

(England) Regulations 2013 (as amended) made under section 2(2) of the European
Communitles Act 1972

Count 3

That you between 2 January 2018 and 2 March 2018 at the Regency Rastaurant, 16
Barbican Road, in the City of York belng & food business operator you failed to comply
with a Communlty provision, namely to effectively clean and disinfect all articles, fittings
and equipment with which food comes Into contact, contrary to Annex |i Chapter V
Paragraph 1(a) and Article 4(2) of Regulation (EC) No 852/2004 and Regulation 19 of the

VWA/LCNI.622 (1187034)




made under section 2(2) of the

Europsan Communities Act 1972

PROSECUTOR: Andrew Docherty, Assistant Director Legal & Governance
on hehalf City of York Council

ADDRESS: Legal Services, West Offices, Station Rise, York, YO1 6GA

DATE OF INFORMATION: 22 June 2018

-
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L 28 JUN 2018

VWA/LCNI.622 (1187034)



SUMMONS

IN THE COUNTY OF NORTH YORKSHIRE

YORK MAGISTRATES COURT
The Law Courts, Clifford Street, York, YO1 SRE

01904 818300
CODE: 2541
ACCUSED: Xlu Lan Chen

DATE OF BIRTH: 16 August 1976

ADDRESS: 16 Barbican Road
York
Y010 5AA

You are hersby summonsed to appear on 14 August 2018 at 10am before the
Magistrates' Court at The Law Courts, Clifford Street, York, to answer the following
informatlon:

ALLEGED OFFENCE:

Count 1

That you between 2 January 2018 and 2 March 2018 at the Regency Restaurant, 16
Barbican Road, in the Cily of York being a food business operator did fall to comply with a
Community provision, namely to keep food premises clean and maintained in good repair
and condition, contrary to Annex Il Chapter | Paragraph | and Article 4(2) of Regulation
(EC) No 852/2004 and Regulation 19 of the Food Safety and Hygiene (England)
Regulations 2013 (as amended) made under section 2(2) of the European Communities
Act 1972 and at that time you were a Director of China Regency Limited, and the said
offence was commitied with your consent or connivance or is attributable to your neglect,
contrary to Regulation 20 of the Food Safety and Hyglene (England) Regulations 2013

Count 2

That you belween 2 January 2018 and 2 March 2018 at the Regency Restaurant, 16
Barbican Road, in the Clty of York being a food business operator did fail to comply with a
Community Provision, namely to provide washbasins with materials for cleaning hands
and hygienic drying, contrary to Annex || Chapter 1 Paragraph 4 and Ardicle 4(2) of
Regulation (EC) No 852/2004 and Regulation 19 of the Food Safety and Hygiene
(England) Regulations 2013 (as amended) made under section 2(2) of the European
Communities Act 1972 and at that time you were a Director of China Regency Limited, and
the said offence was commilted with your consent or connivance or is attributable to your

neglect, contrary to Regulation 20 of the Food Safety and Hygiene (England) Regulations
2013

VWA/LCNL.622 (1187038)



Count$

That you between 2 January 2018 and 2 March 2018 at the Regency Restaurant, 16

sarbican Road, in the City of York being a food business operator you failed to comply
with a Community provision, namely to effectively clean and disinfect all articles, fittings
and equipment with which food comes into contact, contrary to Annex Il Chapter V
Paragraph I(a) and Article 4(2) of Regulation (EC) No 852/2004 and Regulation 19 of the
Food Safety and Hyglene (England) Regulations 2013 made under section 2(2) of the
European Communities Act 1972 and at that time you were a Director of China Regency
Limited, and the said offence was commifted with your consent or connivance or is

attributable to your neglect, contrary to Regulation 20 of the Food Safety and Hyglene
(England) Regulations 2013

PROSECUTOR: Andrew Docherty, Assistant Director Legal & Governance
on behalf City of York Councll
ADDRESS: Legal Services, West Offices, Station Rise, York, YO1 6GA

DATE OF INFORMATION: 22 June 2018

5
DATE: 28 JUN 2018 (

VWA/LCNY,622 (1187038)



Application for a review of a premises licence or club premises certlificate
under the Licensing Act 2003

Appeondix 5

A copy of the signed simple cautlon relating to the sale of the knife to a person under
the age of elghteen



Public Protection

Enas Do &

York Y010 3DSl

COUNCIL Telephone: 01804 551546

T —

CASE REFERENCE: 2628 /9

SIMPLE CAUTION (COMPANY)

COMPANY NAME: York Regency Associates Ltd.

COMPANY REGISTERED ADDRESS: 4 George Hudson Street, York, YO1 6LP

COMPANY REGISTERED NO: 09197841
DATE of OFFENCE(S): 18 July 2017

PLACE of OFFENCE(S}: In the City of York

BRIEF CIRCUMSTANCES of OFFENGCE(S)

That you on 18 July 2017 in the City of York sold to a person under the age of eighteen an article,
namely a knife, contrary to section 141A of the Criminal Justice Act 1988,

PLEASE READ THE 'NOTES AND DECLARATION AND MAKE SURE YOU UNDERSTAND IT BEFORE YOU SIGN.

DECLARATION
[ have read and understand ail this information.
| hereby declare that| ,, Tmag ek __yam authorised by the Company?

to admit the offence(s) described above and agree to accept a Caution in this case. | understand that
a record will be kept of this caution and that it may Influence a declsion to institute proceedings should
the Company be found to be infringing the law in the future. | further understand that this Caution may
be cited should the Company subsequently be found guilty of an offence by a Court of Law. 1 also
understand that in some circumstances the Company may be under a duty to disclose the existence of
this Caution.

NAME (Block capitals) , {(¢/lct { (:f':‘,-L;_(; . SIGNED: ,°
POSITION WITH THE COMPANY , /(77,292

DATED THIS , (9  DAYof, ({ 2007

AFTER A SIGNATURE HAS BEEN ADDED ABOVE, AN OFFICER OF CITY OF YORK COUNCIL
WILL COUNTERSIGN AND RETURN A COPY.

NAME (Block capitals) MATTHEW BOXALL SIGNED: (———

DESIGNATION Acting Head of Public Protection

DATED THIS 23X . DAYof . 20 17

! SEE NOTES OVERLEAF
2 ONLY DIRECTORS/AUTHORISED OFFIGERS OF THE COMPANY MAY SIGN



NOTES:

The Campany admits to committing the offence(s) shown above. A simple caution
is not a criminal conviction, but | understand that details of the caution may be kept
on-any-national.convictions-databasas.

If new evidence comes ta light suggesting that the offence(s) the Company has
committed are more serious, you might still take legal action against the Company.

If there are any victims as a result of these offences, they might still take civil action

against the company and you might give the name and address of the Company's
registered office to the victims so they can do this.

If the Company is chargéd with another offence and we go to court, you will tell the
court that the company has received this simple caution.

it the Company applies for certain licences connected with the business, e.g. under
the Consumer Credit Act 1974 or Licensing Act 2003, this caution may be taken
into account in any decision whether to issue any licenc :

| also understand that in some circumstances the Company may be under a duty to
disclose the existence of this Caution.



CITY OF

| Economy and Place Directorate
{

COUNCIL

| Eco Depot
| Hazel Court

For the addressee only
Yantong Feng

3 Lincomhe Bank
Leeds

LS8 1QG

Dear Yantong Feng

| Tork YO0 3D5

Tel: 01904 551598

Email; jane.aird@york.gov.uk
Our ref: 2629

Date: 21 November 2017

Simple Caution - Sale of a Knife to a Minor

Public Protection has received a signed caution in relation to the sale of
a knife to a minor. | have noted that the caution has been signed by Tina
Feng (please see the copy enclosed), whom | note is not a Director or
Company Secretary of York Regency Associates Ltd. We are happy to
accept the signed caution however we would like to make sure you are

aware of this document.

Please contact me if you wish to discuss this further. If | do not hear from
you | will assume that you are happy for Ms Feng to sign the caution and

it will be processed.

Yours sincerely

Jane Aird

Trading Standards Officer

Corporate Director Economy and Place: Neil Ferris

www.york.gov.uk



